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No. 94, A.] [Published August 6, 1955.

CHAPTER 515

AN ACT to amend and revise chapter 20 insofar as it relates to the
finances of the highway fund constituting under the statutes a "budget
bill" for the highway fund, and making appropriations beginning
July 1, 1955 of $78,675,138 and beginning July 1, 1956 of $81,847,950.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly,
do enact as follows:

SECTION 1.	 20.005 (3) of the statutes is created to read:
20.005 (3)	 HIGHWAY FUND.	 (b)	 App'r'opriations financed from un-

assigned revenues (executive budget).	 There is appropriated from the
highway fund to the agency named for the purpose indicated:
Agency and Purpose	 Statute 1955-1956	 1956-1957

HIGHWAY COMMISSION
1. General administration 20.49(1) ($29167,662)	 ($2,282,466)
2. Personal serv.—basic 1,610,662	 1,701,466
3. Materials and expense 527,000	 560,000
4. Capital outlay 30,000	 21,000
5. Advertising Wisconsin Trf.	 (1m) 150,000	 150,000
6. Institution roads	 (2) 100,000	 100,000
7. Bridge maint. and open.	 (3) 85,000	 85,000
8. State trunk construction 	 (4) S	 8,028,000 S	 8,028,000
9. Special bridges	 (5) 200,000	 200,000

10. State park roads	 (6) 500,000	 500,000
11. Roadside improvements	 (6a) 200,000	 200,000
12. Railroad grade crossing

improvements	 (7b) 250,000	 250,000
13. Municipal streets	 (70 3,800,000	 3,800,000
14. Aids to localities, regular 	 (8) S	 16,500,000 S	 16,500,000
15. State fund for maint. and	 (9) 10,700,000	 10,700,000

construction
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Agency and Purpose	 Statute	 1955-1956	 1956-1957
16. State fund, supplemental 	 (11) (a) S 12,595,504 S 13,924,825
17. Aids to localities,

supplemental	 (11) (b) S 18,892,750 S 20,887,135
18. Bonus	 S	 272,000 S	 272,800

MOTOR VEHICLE DEPARTMENT
19. Administration	 20.502(1)	 2,203,038	 2,233,350
20. Personal serv.—basic	 1,567,515	 1,664,748
21. Materials and expense 	 547,680	 527,502
22. Capital outlay	 83,843	 41,100
23. Postage and license plates 	 (lb)	 S	 781,641 S	 419,601
24. Drivers' license examina-

tions	 (2a)	 S	 162,000 S	 70,000
25. Bonus	 S	 527,053 S	 535,283

TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS
26. General fund
27. Motor carrier

regulation	 194.37(5)	 S	 208,000 S	 251,000
28. Motor fuel tax

admin.	 78.84	 S	 236,000 S	 242,000
29. Problems study	 20.015(6)	 15,000	 15,000
30. Retirement funds	 20.72'8(2)	 S	 150,000 S	 150,000

(c) Appropriations financed from assigned revenues (revolving
budget). There is appropriated from the highway fund to the agency
named for the purposes indicated all moneys received under authority of
the statutes cited and paid into the highway fund; the amounts shown
are estimates of revenues on the basis of charges authorized by the
statutes.

HIGHWAY COMMISSION
1. Bridge maint. and oper. 20.49 (3) 	 $	 1,000 $	 1,000
2. State fund for maintenance

and construction	 (9)	 23,199,000	 22,699,000
3. Cancelled drafts 	 14.50	 5,000	 5,000

SECTION 2. 20.052 (la) of the statutes is repealed.
SECTION 3. 20.052 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:
20.052 (1) On July 1, * * * 1955, $1,937,408, and annually, begin-

ning July 1, * * * 1956, $1,959,060, for the execution of its functions
under chs. 85, 110 and 194, excluding postage and the purchase of license
plates.

* * *	 * * *
* * *	 * * *	 * * *

SECTION 4. 20.49 (1) , (1m) and (3) of the statutes are amended to
read:

20.49 (1) On July 1, * * * 1955, $2,167,662, and on July 1,
k * * 1956, $2,282,466 for its costs of administration, supervision and
other expense of performing its administrative functions not otherwise
financed.

* * *	 * * *	 * * *
* * *	 * * *	 * * *
* * *	 * * *	 * * *
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Any cash balance remaining under this subsection on August 31
following the close of any fiscal year shall be transferred to and is appro-
priated under s. 20.49 (9). Any prior year outstanding encumbrance and
any claim of a prior fiscal year presented for payment after August 31
shall be charged to the appropriation made by this subsection for the
current fiscal year in progress.

(1m) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1955, $150,000 to the con-
servation fund as the state highway fund's share of advertising Wisconsin
recreational facilities.

(3) Not to exceed * * * $85,000 for the maintenance and operation
of bridges as provided in s. 84.10.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect on July 1, 1955; except that
SECTION 2 shall take effect at the close of business on June 30, 1955.

Approved August 2, 1955.
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